

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANCE E. GORDON,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD A. SAMP
(Counsel of Record)
CORY L. ANDREWS
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

November 17, 2016

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Congress Creates CFPB	4
The President Nominates Cordray	6
CFPB Files Enforcement Action Against Gordon	7
District Court Proceedings	8
The Ninth Circuit Decision	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER RETROACTIVE RATIFICATION OF THE UNAUTHORIZED LAWSUIT AGAINST PETITIONER IS CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE II CONSTRAINTS ON THE APPOINTMENT POWER	15

	Page
A. The Federal Appeals Courts Are Deeply Split Regarding When Ratification of <i>Ultra Vires</i> Actions Is Permissible	15
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Case Law by Permitting Ratification When an Agency Would Not Have Been Able to Perform the Challenged Acts at the Time They Were Initially Undertaken	19
C. The Decision Below Is Unprecedented in Purporting to Ratify Not Only an <i>Ultra Vires</i> Administrative Action but also a Court Judgment Issued in Response to that Action	22
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STANDING DECISION CIRCUMVENTS ARTICLE III’S CONSTRAINTS ON THE FEDERAL COURTS’ JURISDICTION AND IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	24
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Standing Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Own Decisions	25

	Page
B. <i>None of the Authorities Cited by the Panel Majority Support the Erroneous Holding Below</i>	30
C. <i>Because Permitting Federal Courts to Adjudicate Suits Brought by Plaintiffs Who Lack Article III Standing Violates the Separation of Powers, Review Is Warranted</i>	32
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ANSWER THEM	35
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 14, 2016)	1a
APPENDIX B—Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (June 26, 2013)	43a
APPENDIX C—Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (July 26, 2013)	58a
APPENDIX D—Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> (July 20, 2016)	73a
APPENDIX E—78 Fed. Reg. 53,734-02 (August 30, 2013)	75a
APPENDIX F—Selected Constitutional Provisions	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Advance Disposal Services East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	24, 32, 33
<i>Bowles v. Wheeler</i> , 152 F.2d 34 (9th Cir. 1945)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12, 21, 26, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1873)	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	33
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	29
<i>Doolin Security Savings Bank, F.S.B. v.</i> <i>Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>FEC v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	3
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 588 (1994)	13, 19, 20, 21
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	30, 31
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	20, 24, 25, 28, 29

	Page(s)
<i>In re Debs</i> ,	
158 U.S. 564 (1895)	26
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> [“ <i>Intercollegiate I</i> ”],	
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> [“ <i>Intercollegiate II</i> ”],	
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15, 16, 17
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> ,	
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens</i> <i>for Abatement of Airport Noise, Inc.</i> ,	
501 U.S. 252 (1991)	32
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> ,	
9 U.S. (1 Wheat) 537 (1824)	29
<i>Myers v. United States</i> ,	
272 U.S. 52 (1926)	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> ,	
505 U.S. 144 (1992)	34
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> ,	
719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	7, 9
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> ,	
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	6, 7
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> ,	
__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 5898801 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2016)	5, 35, 36
<i>Rafferty v. Smith Bell Co.</i> ,	
257 U.S. 226 (1921)	23

	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	24, 26, 28
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	34
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016)	13
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	32

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 (Appointments Clause)	9, 13, 25
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 (Recess Appointments Clause)	13
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause)	3, 11, 26
U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations:	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the “Dodd-Frank Act”), Pub. L. 11-203, 124 Stat. 2376 (2010)	4, 5
Consumer Financial Protection Act (CFPA), Title X of Dodd-Frank Act <i>passim</i>	
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2)	6, 25, 27
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)	27
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5493(a)(1)	27
12 U.S.C. § 5531	7
12 U.S.C. § 5536	7
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)-(b)	10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(1)	21
Title X, Subtitle F, 12 U.S.C. §§ 5581-87	5
12 U.S.C. § 5586(a)	5, 21, 25
Federal Vacancy Reform Act (FVRA)	13
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1) & (2)	13
2009 Omnibus Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 111-8, § 626	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Regulation O, 12 C.F.R. Part 1015	7, 8, 9, 11, 21
MARS Rule, 16 C.F.R. Part 322 (2010)	8

Page(s)**Miscellaneous:**

David H. Carpenter, <i>Limitations on the Secretary of the Treasury's Authority to Exercise the Powers of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , Congressional Research Service (May 18, 2011)	5
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing Outside of Article III</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1311 (2014)	27
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	35
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	33
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48, at 313 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.05 (2006)	20
78 Fed. Reg. 53,734 (Aug. 30, 2013)	2, 7
